7

Fl
oa

tin
g

ra
te

Te
rm

 lo
an

s
4.

91
%

 1
98

,1
81

 0

 0

 0

 0

 0

 1

98
,1

81

138 UMediC Group Berhad (Company No. 202101015347) (1415647-D)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT’D)
31 JULY 2025

29. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONT’D)

(d) Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument would fluctuate because
of changes in foreign exchange rates.

The Group are exposed to foreign currency risk on sales and purchases that are denominated in a currency other than
the respective functional currencies of the Group. The currencies giving rise to this risk are primarily in USD and EURO.

The Group also holds cash and bank balances denominated in foreign currencies for working capital purposes. At
the end of each reporting period, such foreign currency balances in USD and EURO amounted to RM8,225,841 (2024:
RM2,527,649).

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity analysis of the Group to a reasonably possible change in the USD and
EURO exchange rate against the functional currency of the Group, with all other variables held constant:

2025 2024
 RM  RM

Profit after tax
USD/RM
- strengthen by 15%  1,066,404  723,917
- weaken by 15%  (1,066,404)  (723,917)

EURO/RM
- strengthen by 15%  5,126  (2,572)
- weaken by 15%  (5,126)  2,572

Sensitivity analysis of other foreign currencies are not disclosed as they are not material to the Group.

The effect to the equity of the Group are not presented as they are not affected by the changes in the exchange rates.

(e) Price risk

Price risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of the financial instruments of the Group and of the Company
would fluctuate because of changes in market prices (other than interest or exchange rates).

The Group and the Company are exposed to changes in market quoted prices arising from short term funds held by the
Group and the Company. The short term funds comprises mainly money market funds in Malaysia.